

No. 19-1401

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

APRIL HUGHES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

NAVAN WARD

*President*

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION

FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street, NW #200

Washington, DC 20001

JEFFREY R. WHITE

*Counsel of Record*

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION

FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street, NW #200

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 617-5620

jeffrey.white@justice.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii	
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1	
ARGUMENT .....	5	
<b>I. IMPOSING A “MORE LIKELY” PLEADING STANDARD IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S “PLAUSIBILITY” STANDARD AND WITH THE PROTECTIVE PURPOSE OF ERISA.....</b>		5
A. The Proposed “More Likely” Standard Is Not Consistent With This Court’s Plausibility Standard .....		6
B. Congress Enacted ERISA To Require Plan Administrators To Meet High Standards of Skill, Prudence, and Diligence in the Sole Interest of Participants and Beneficiaries ....		9
<b>II. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT THE NORTHWESTERN PLAN ADMINISTRATORS BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO PARTICIPANTS AND BENEFICIARIES.....</b>		12
A. Plaintiffs Alleged Specific Facts Giving Rise To Plausible Inferences of Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....		13
1. <i>Excessive administrative fees for recordkeeping services</i> .....		13
2. <i>Excessive management fees for individual investment offerings</i> .....		14

3. <i>Plan structure with costly and confusing number of investment options</i> .....	15
B. The Lower Court Did Not Find the Complaint Deficient in Factual Pleading but Legally Deficient Based on the Court’s Lenient View of the Duties Under ERISA. ....	16
1. <i>Breach of duty regarding administrative fees</i> .....	16
2. <i>Breach of duty regarding management fees of certain investment options</i> .....	17
3. <i>Breach of duty regarding the number of options</i> .....	18
<b>III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT THE HEIGHTENED PLEADING STANDARD ADVOCATED BY THE U.S. CHAMBER</b> .....	<b>19</b>
A. The “More Likely” Standard Is Inconsistent with the Principle that Courts Must Assume the Truth of Pleadings Facts and Construe them Most Favorably To the Nonmoving Party.....	20
B. The “More Likely” Standard Is Inconsistent with Other Civil Rules. ....	21
C. The “More Likely” Standard Is Not Appropriate for Assessing the Sufficiency of Pleadings Prior to Discovery. ....	24
D. Arguments for Adoption of a More Stringent Pleading Standard Are More Appropriately Addressed to Congress. ....	25
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>27</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	6, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	23
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	26
<i>Divane v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 18
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014) .....	7, 10, 12, 26
<i>Frantz v. U.S. Powerlifting Fed’n</i> , 836 F.2d 1063 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> ,	

573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	27
<i>Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM</i> , 910 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	22, 23
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....	26
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	8
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	11
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Centers Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	23
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , No. 18-2707-cv, 2021 WL 3610355 (2d Cir., Aug. 16, 2021) .....	18
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	7, 22, 23
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rts., Ltd.</i> ,	

551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	26
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18, 19
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	11, 12
<b><u>Statutes &amp; Rules</u></b>	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C.A. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	6, 19, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	4, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	4, 23
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 109 Stat. 737 .....	26
Rules Enabling Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 2072-2073 .....	24
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Robert G. Bone, <i>Plausibility Pleading Revisited and Revised: A Comment on Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 849 (2010).....	27
Robert G. Bone, <i>The Process of Making Process: Court Rulemaking, Democratic Legitimacy, and Procedural Efficacy</i> , 87 Geo. L. J. 887 (1999).....	24

Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and the American Benefits Council as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellees, <i>Divane v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , No. 18-2569 (7th Cir., Mar. 21, 2019).....	5
Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and the American Benefits Council as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellees, <i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 17-3244 (3d Cir., Apr. 12, 2018).....	6
Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and the American Benefits Council, <i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-16208 (9th Cir., Feb. 15, 2018).....	6
Michael S. Gordon, Overview: Why Was ERISA Enacted?, in U.S. Senate Special Comm. on Aging, 98th Cong., <i>The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: The First Decade</i> (Comm. Print 1984).....	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280.....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533, at 9 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639 .....	11
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 90 .....	17
James A. Wooten, “ <i>The Most Glorious Story of Failure in the Business</i> ”: <i>The Studebaker-Packard Corporation and the Origins of ERISA</i> , 49 Buff. L. Rev. 683 (2001) .....	10

5B Wright And Miller, "Motions to Dismiss—  
Practice Under Rule 12(b)(6)," Federal Practice  
and Procedure Civil § 1357 (3d ed.) .....20
